CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ARENDAHL, IN THE COUNTY OF FILLMORE, IN APPROPRIAT-ING THE SUM OF SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS TO AID IN BUILD-ING A BRIDGE ACROSS ROOT RIVER, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CARROLTON, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. I. The action of the annual town meeting of the township of Arendahl, in the county of Fillmore, and State of Minnesota, held on the second Tuesday of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy six, in appropriating the sum of six hundred dollars to aid in building a bridge across Root river at Casey's ford in the township of Carrolton in said county, and directing the supervisors of said town to pay the said sum of money to the builders of said bridge when completed, be and the same are hereby legalized and made lawful acts; and the supervisors of said township of Arendahl are hereby authorized to pay over the said sum of money in pursuance of said acts.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1878.

CHAPTER 186

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DULUTH IN TRANSFERING TO THE FIRE DE-PARTMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF DULUTH, CERTAIN PROP-ERTY OF THE CITY OF DULUTH HELD FOR THE FIRE DE-PARTMENT, AND AUTHORIZING THE TREASURER OF THE CITY OF DULUTH TO PAY CERTAIN MONEY TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF DULUTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the action of the city council of the city of Duluth, at a meeting held on the tenth (10th) day of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), in transfering to the fire department of the district of Duluth, the steam fire engines, hose carts, hose and other property of the said city of Duluth, connected with the fire department of the said city, and the

action of the said council directing the treasurer of the city of Duluth to pay to the treasurer of the fire department of the district of Duluth, all moneys by him received for the fire department fund of the city of Duluth in excess of the orders or city warrants on said fund then outstanding, be and the same hereby are declared and made legal and valid in all respects and for all purposes whatever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1878.

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE AND CONFIRM THE INCORPORATION OF THE LE SUEUR MILL COMPANY, AND ALL THE ACTS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the organization and incorporation of the Le-Sueur mill company of Le Sueur, in the State of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby legalized and made valid, to all intents and purposes, notwithstanding any errors in the form of articles of incorporation, or in the filing or execution thereof.

SEC. 2. That all the acts and proceedings of said Le Sueur mill company, or of the board of directors thereof, heretofore had or done under their said articles of association or incorporation; and all contracts made by or with said company, or done or entered into, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid and effectual, to all intents and purposes, and shall have the same force and effect as if said acts had been in all respects had in conformity to the provisions of the statutes of the State, in such case made and provided.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.